

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, KEONJHAR DIVISION

Phone No- 06766-254315, email ID- dfo.keonjhar@odisha.gov.in

No. 1743 /Mining- 195/2017 Dated, Keonjhar the 25-02-2024

То

The Authorised Signatory, M/s. Tata Steel Limited, Khopoli Narendrapur, Po- Kusupanga, Via- Meramandali, Dist- Dhenkanal.

Sub: Proposal for seeking prior approval of the Central Government under Section 2 (ii) of the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for non-forestry use of 42.608 ha of forest land (16.658 ha in Keonjhar Forest Division and 25.950 ha in Bonai Forest Division) within Kalmang West (Northern Part) Block for Iron Ore Mines in Keonjhar and Sundargarh District of Odisha, allotted to M/s Tata Steel BSL Limited (Formerly known as Bhusan Steel Ltd) (Online proposal no. FP/OR/MIN/49169/2020).

X-Sub: Demand of revised financial outlay of fund towards CA & ACA Schemes.

Ref: Memo No. 2362 dt. 07.02.2024 & online EDS dated 23.02.2024 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O. the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar and this Office Order No. <u>56</u> dt. 25.03.2024.

Sir

The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O. the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar has raised EDS dated 23.02.2024 the to revise the financial outlay of the above schemes. The undersigned has revised the financial outlay of said 2 nos schemes i.e. CA & ACA with financial outlay of Rs. 3,92,64,000/- & Rs. 3,69,34,500/- respectively. Accordingly, you are requested to deposit the approved amount of **Rs. 7,61,98,500/-(Rupees seven crore sixty-one lakh ninety-eight thousand five hundred)** only towards the cost of Compensatory Afforestation Scheme through e-portal of MoEF&CC, Govt. of India as provided in the https://parivesh.nic.in/ and the proof /evidence of the deposit of fund be submitted to this office for further necessary action at this end.

Details approved of CA &	ACA	Schemes
-------------------------------------	-----	---------

Sl. No.	Particulars	Amount to be deposited.
1.	Scheme for Compensatory Afforestation over 42.608 ha non- forest land identified in village Jaladihi Under Banspal Tahasil.	3,92,64,000.00
2.	Scheme for Additional Compensatory Afforestation over 44.002 ha degraded forest land identified in Balabhadrapur RF under Keonjhar Forest Range.	3,69,34,500.00
	Total	7,61,98,500.00

(Rupees seven crore sixty-one lakh ninety-eight thousand five hundred) only.

Yours faithfully Divisional Forest Officer Keonjhar Division.

Memo No. 1744 /Dated 25-02-24

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O. the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of information and necessary action with reference to online EDS dth 23.02.2024.

Divisional Forest Officer,

Memo No. 1745 /Dated 25-02-24 23/2 Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of information and necessary action.

Divisional Forest Officer,

Memo No. 1746 /Dated 25-02-24 H Keonjhar Division

Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division for information and necessary action.

Divisional forest Officer. **Keonjhar Division** 23/2



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER, KEONJHAR DIVISION

Phone No- 06766-254315, email ID- dfo.keonjhar@odisha.gov.in

Office Order No. 56 /Mining -195/2017. Dated, Keonjhar the 25-02 - 2024

Revised Estimate Approval Order

In continuation to this office order No. 36 dt. 08.02.2024, as per the point no. 4 of the Guideline issued vide order no. 1087/12 (Affn.) 25/2018 dt. 02.11.2021 by Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF, Odisha the following revised CA & ACA scheme pertaining to proposal for diversion of 42.608 ha in respect of Kalamang West (Northern Part) Block for Iron Ore Block in Keonjhar and Sundargarh District allotted to M/s Tata Steel BSL Limited (Formerly known as M/s Bhushan Steel Limited) are hereby approved based on the onetime cost norm matrix for 2023-24 with a maintenance period of ten years.

Sl. No.	Name of the SchemeRevised scheme technically appr by DFO, Keonjhar	
1	Scheme for Compensatory Afforestation	Technically approved for Rs.
	over 42.608 ha non-forest land identified	3,92,64,000/- (Rupees three crore ninety-
	in village Jaladihi Under Banspal Tahasil. two lakh sixty-four thousand) only.	
2	Scheme for Addl. Compensatory	Technically approved for Rs.
	Afforestation over 44.002 ha degraded	3,69,34,500/- (Rupees three crore sixty-
	forest land identified in Balabhadrapur RF	nine lakh thirty-four thousand five
	under Keonjhar Forest Range	hundred) only.

(Dhancaj H.D., IFS) **Divisional Forest Officer**, (Keonjhar Division

Memo No. 1741

/Dated 25-02-24 23 2 Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O. the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of information and necessary action with reference to memo No. 2362 dt. 07.02.2024.

Divisional Forest Officer.

Keonjhar Division

/Dated 25-02-24 23/2 Memo No. 1742

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of information and necessary action with reference to memo No. 2361 dt. 07.02.2024 of Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, FC Act, O/O. the PCCF & HoFF, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Office **Keonjhar Division**



By E-mail

ବନଖଣ୍ଡ ଅଧିକାରୀଙ୍କ କାର୍ଯ୍ୟାଳୟ : ବଣାଇଁ ବନଖଣ୍ଡ

OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER: BONAI FOREST DIVISION.

Phone 06626-244454: E-mail- <u>dfo.bonai@odisha.gov.in</u> No.<u>8382</u>/6F-(Mg.) Dt:℃≠ () .2023

То	
	The General Manager, OMQ, Tata Steel Ltd., Mines Division, Noamundi-733217.
Sub: -	Approval of Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan in respect of Kalmang West Northern Part Iron Ore Mines of M/s Tata Steel Ltd. under Bonai & Keonjhar Forest Division in Sundargarh & Keonjhar District.
Ref: -	Memo No.11356 dt.30.10.2023 of the Conservator of Forests (ET), O/o the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar addressed to you and copy endorsed to this office in the next memo of even date.
Sir,	

With reference to above, this is to inform you that the Site Specific Wildlife Conservation Plan for Kalmang West (Northern Part) Iron Ore Mines of M/s Tata Steel Ltd. under Bonai & Keonjhar Forest Division in Sundargarh & Keonjhar District, Odisha has been approved by the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha with financial forecast of ₹ 834.168 Lakhs (Bonai Division-607.200 Lakh + Keonjhar Division-226.968 Lakhs) for the activities to be implemented by Bonai Division and Keonjhar Division. So, you are requested to deposit of **₹834.168 Lakhs** only through e-portal of MoEF & CC as provided in the <u>http://parivesh.nic.in</u>, and submit the original proof with seal and signature of the issuing Bank to this office for needful.

Besides, it has further required to take note of the following conditions for future compliance.

- 1. Activities in the project area as per Chapter-IV of the Plan will be executed by the project proponent under the guidance of DFO, Bonai / Keonjhar Forest Division, as the case may be.
- 2. The plan period is five years and will be revisited by concerned DFOs at least one year before expiry of its implementation. The User Agency will bear the cost of such plan on its approval. Further, the User Agency will bear additional cost, if any, towards enhancement of wage rate and escalation of price of materials at the time of implementation of this plan. In case of any deviation, it will be dealt as per law for violation of Forest (Conservation) Act'1980, Environment (Protection) Act'1986 and Wildlife (Protection) Act,1972.

Yours faithfully, Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division.

Contd.2...

Memo No. 8383 /6F-Dt: 07. 1.2023

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (WL) & Chief Wildlife Warden, Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to his Memo No.11356 dt.30.10.2023.

Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division.

Memo No. <u>\$3\$ 4</u>/6F-Dt<u>:67.1</u>].2023

Copy forwarded to the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Forest Diversion & Nodal Officer, F.C. Act, O/O the P.C.C.F., Odisha, Bhubaneswar for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.11357 dt.30.10.2023 of the Conservator of Forests (Eco-tourism), O/o the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Officer, Bonai Division.

Memo No. <u>\$385</u>/6F-Dt<u>:07.1.2023</u>

Copy forwarded to the Regional Chief Conservator of Forests, Rourkela Circle, Rourkela for favour of kind information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.11357 dt.30.10.2023 of the Conservator of Forests (Eco-tourism), O/o the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Memo No. 8386 /6F-Dt:07-1.2023

Copy forwarded to the Divisional Forest Officer, Keonjhar Division for information and necessary action with reference to Memo No.11357 dt.30.10.2023 of the Conservator of Forests (Eco-tourism), O/o the PCCF (WL) & CWLW, Odisha, Bhubaneswar.

Divisional Forest Officer. Bonai Division.

Divisional Forest Officer,